
THE STATE OF TEXAS 
      JANUARY 9, 1961 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON  
 
 BE IT REMEMBERED at a regular meeting of the Commissioners Court on the 

above mentioned date at the County Courthouse in Cleburne, Texas, the following 

members were present: Ted W. Myatt, County Judge; W.M. Coward, Commissioner of 

Precinct No.1; S. W. Evans, Commissioner of Precinct No.2; J. C. (Jim) 

Rayburne, Commissioner of Precinct No.3; M. W. Roland, Commissioner of Precinct 

No. 4; J. T. Epperson, Jr., County Auditor and Louis B. Lee, County Clerk.  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and Seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that all bills against Johnson County be allowed and ordered paid as 

submitted and properly endorsed.  

       All voted aye 
 
 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Evans that the Johnson County Memorial Hospital Financial report for December 

1960 be approved as submitted.  

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that the following Salary adjustment for County Employees be approved 

and become effective January 1, 1961. 

       All voted aye 

GENERAL FUND 

OFFICE   NAME     ANNUAL SALARY  MONTHLY SALARY 

County Auditor  J.T. Epperson, Jr.  $6,360.00  $530.00 

County Auditor Asst. Lorene Moreland    4,200.00   350.00 

County Agent  Sam Mann     1,620.00+600.00  135.00+50.00 

County Agent Asst. Norman Bonnett    900.00+600.00   73.00+50.00 

Home Dem. Agent  Claudia Chapman        1,500.00+600.00  125.00+50.00 

Home Dem. Agent Asst. Claudia Kolar     900.00+600.00   75.00+50.00 

Juvenile Officer  Noel Wofford    5,220.00+920.00  435.00+76.66 

Veterans Service Off. Joe Townes     4,080.00+420.00  340.00+35.00 

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND 

Comm. Prec. #1  Manning Coward    6,120.00   510.00 

Comm. Prec. #2  Sam Evans     6,120.00   510.00 

Comm. Prec. #3  Jim Rayburne    6,120.00   510.00 

Comm. Prec. #4  Slim Roland    6,120.00   510.00 



OFFICERS SALARY FUND 

County Attorney  Robert Mahanay    6,120.00   510.00 

Co. Atty Secretary Peggy Ramsey    2,400.00   200.00 

County Clerk  Louis Lee     6,120.00   510.00 

Co. Clk. Deputy  Winnie F. Gibson    3,000.00   250.00 

Co. Clk. Deputy  Catholene Massey    3,000.00   250.00 

Co. Clk. Deputy  Velma Allen    3,000.00   250.00 

Co. Clk. Deputy  Kathryn Epperson    3,000.00   250.00 

Co. Clk. Deputy  Charlotte Swiney    2,580.00   215.00 

Co. Judge   Ted W. Myatt    6,120.00   510.00 

Co. Judge Secretary Wynnelle Blair    2,520.00   210.00 

Dist. Atty Secretary Gay Pearce     1,320.00   110.00 

Dist. Clerk  Lillian Ashcraft    4,200.00   350.00 

Dist. Clerk Deputy Betty Cooke   $2,520.00   210.00 

Sheriff   Earl H. King    6,120.00   510.00 

Deputy    Bobby Pollard    3,300.00   275.00 

Deputy   Sam Hazlett    3,300.00   275.00 

Deputy   J. B. Kirkland    3,300.00   275.00 

Deputy   Castro Taylor    1,920.00   160.00 

Deputy    Lona Lacewell    2,580.00   215.00 

Jail Cook   Ethel Washington     840.00    70.00 

Tax Assessor-Coll. Dennis McWilliams   6,360.00   530.00 

Deputy   Perry Seroyer    3,420.00   285.00 

Deputy   Lawrence Harmon    3,000.00+300.00  250.00+25.00 

Deputy    Olga Brockette    3,120.00   260.00 

Deputy    Ilene Beckham    2,880.00   240.00 

Deputy   Warda Eller    2,880.00   240.00 

Deputy   Iva Ewing     2,880.00   240.00 

Deputy    LaVerne Smith    2,880.00   240.00 

Co. Treasurer  Mable Massey    3,300.00   275.00 

Constable Prec. #1 Eli Cooper     3,000.00   250.00 

Constable Prec. #2 Glenn Davis    1,200.00   100.00 

Constable Prec. #3 S. H. Bradley    1,200.00   100.00 

Constable Prec. #4 J. L. Karr      660.00    55.00 

 



COURTHOUSE & JAIL FUND 

Janitor   H. H. Bruce    2,460.00   205.00 

Janitor    A. P. Permenter    2,460.00   205.00 

Matron    Ann Parker       960.00    80.00 

JURY FUND 

Court Reporter  Homer Wicker    6,000.00   500.00 

RIGHT – OF – WAY FUND 

CO. Judge    Ted W. Myatt   Annual Exp.  Monthly Exp. 
           1200.00    100.00 
 
 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Evans that the following order be accepted.  

       All voted aye 

THE STATE OF TEXAS () 
     IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON CO., TEXAS 
COUNTY OF JOHNSON  () 

 WHEREAS, the Commissioners’ Court of Johnson County, Texas, has set the 

salaries of certain officials of Johnson County, Texas, at $6,000.00 per annum; 

and 

 WHEREAS, Art. 2326 of the Texas Civil Statutes provides that the salary of 

the Court reporter for the District Court of Johnson County shall be set by the 

Judge of said Court;  

 Now, therefore, on this the 27th day of December, A. D., 1960, it is 

ORDERED that the Official Court Reporter for the District Court of Johnson 

County, Texas, shall receive an annual salary of $6,000.00, beginning January 

1st, 1961, payable in monthly installments of $500.00. 

       John A. James, Jr., Judge 

       District Court,  

       Johnson County, Texas 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner 

Roland that the Personal Property Rendition Schedule for 1961 will be as 

follows: 

 TRACTORS 

1958 – 61   – 50% of cost 

1956        - 40% of cost 

1955        - 35% of cost 

1954        - 30% of cost 



AUTOMOBILES 

List your car by year and name, we will compute value at 50% of Red Book 

National Market value. Render 1956 or later. (6 or 8 Cylinder) 

 HORSES     MERCHANDISE 

Saddle, gaited – 100.00-150.00  60% of inventory value 

Work              50.00- 90.00  FIXTURES 

SHEEP – GOATS      5.00-  9.00  50% of inventory value 

CATTLE – GRADE     HOGS – 30% of market value 

Cows              35.00 to 50.00  CATTLE – REGISTERED 

Yearlings         15.00 to 25.00  COWS        70.00 to 150.00 

Calves            10.00 to 20.00  Yearlings  30.00 to  50.00 

Stocker           35.00 to 50.00  Calves  25.00 to  40.00 

Steers    40.00 to 60.00  Bull (herd) 80.00 to 150.00 

Bulls             30.00 to 50.00  Bulls-imported  150.00 to 250.00 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Evans that Bob Bransom and J. P. Hamilton be re-appointed for 2 years as 

Members of the Johnson County Rural Fire Prevention District.  

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that all County Officials who have County property in their possession 

be requested to make complete inventory of such property and fill same with the 

County Auditor.  

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Evans that the Commissioners Court authorize the County Judge to enter pledge 

contract with the Cleburne National Bank as depository for school funds for the 

Biennium 1961-1963. 

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Coward and seconded by Commissioner 

Roland that the Commissioner Court agree to re-imburse the Texas Pipe Line Co. 

in the amount of $1304.00 for certain adjustments to their pipe line which 

crosses proposed F.M. Road 2280. 

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that the County enter a Predatory Animal control filed agreement with 



the Texas Predatory-Animal control Association for a one year term whereby a 

County trapper will be employed, effective January 10, 1961, and that W. N. 

Hasty is hereby appointed as County trapper, salary to be $200.00 per month.  

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Evans that the County Judge and District Attorney be authorized to purchase 1 

typewriter and 1 desk chair at best available price for the District Attorney’s 

office.  

       All voted aye 

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Evans that the Johnson County Judge Ted W. Myatt, be authorized to execute 

certain Right-of-Way Deeds in connection with F. M. Road 2280 and being Parcel 

No. 10, Parcel No. 12, Parcel No. 16, Parcel No. 19, Parcel No. 21, Parcel No. 

24. Being 6 parcels of land situated in the County of Johnson, State of Texas 

and being out of the Jefferson Haggerty Survey, Abstract No. 329, J. Thompson 

Survey, Abst. No. 836, William J. Culverhouse Survey, Abst. No. 163, Joseph 

Kenah Survey, Abst. No. 488, and Orrin Winters Survey, Abst. No. 875 and being 

part of the eight tracts of 18.94 acres conveyed to O. B. McPherson, County 

Judge of Johnson County, Texas; by D. C. Jackson by deed dated Dec. 31, 1927 

and recorded in Vo. 288, page 444 of the Deed Records of Johnson County, Texas. 

Said tracts herein conveyed are part of the Old D. C. & S. W. Ry. Co. right-of-

way lying along and adjacent to proposed F. M. Highway No. 2280.  

       All voted aye  

 A motion was made by Commissioner Roland and seconded by Commissioner 

Coward that the County Judge be authorized to advertise for bids for Depository 

for all county funds, District Funds and Common School District Funds, and any 

other public funds over which the Commissioners Court has control or authority, 

for a two year period, beginning February 13th, 1961. 

       All voted aye 

 THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS COURT IS HEREBY ADJOURNED. 
 
               
    COUNTY CLERK       COUNTY JUDGE  
 

…oooOooo… 


